B. Deliberation and Approval of Recommendations of Final Report

NIAC Members

C. Workforce Preparation, Education and Research

Alfred R. Berkeley III, Chairman and CEO, Pipeline Trading, LLC., NIAC Member Dr. Linwood Rose, President, James Madison University, NIAC Member

D. Deliberation and Approval of

Recommendations of Final Report

NIAC Members

VI. Status Reports on Current Working Group Initiatives

NIAC Chairman Erle A. Nye Presiding

A. Chemical, Biological, and Radiological Events and the Critical Infrastructure Workforce

Chief Rebecca F. Denlinger, Fire Chief, Cobb County, Georgia Fire and Emergency Services, NIAC Member, Martha H. Marsh, Chairman and CEO, Stanford Hospital and Clinics, NIAC Member and Bruce Rohde, Chairman and CEO Emeritus, ConAgra Foods, Inc.

B. Convergence of Physical and Cyber Technologies and Related Securityy Management Challenges

George Conrades, Executive Chairman, Akamai Technologies, NIAC Member, Margaret Grayson, President, AEP Government Solutions Group, NIAC Member, and Gregory A. Peters, Former President and CEO, Internap Network Services Corporation, NIAC Member.

VII. New Business

NIAC Chairman Erle A. Nye, NIAC Members TBD

A. Deliberation and Voting on New Initiatives

NIAC Members

VIII. Adjournment

NIAC Chairman Erle A. Nye

[FR Doc. E6-4634 Filed 3-29-06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5044-N-05]

Notice of Proposed Information Collection for Public Comment; Public Housing Financial Management Template

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing, HUD. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The proposed information collection requirement described below will be submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act. The Department is soliciting public comments on the subject proposal.

DATES: *Comments due date:* May 30, 2006.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are invited to submit comments regarding this proposal. Comments should refer to the proposal by name/or OMB Control number and should be sent to: Aneita Waites, Reports Liaison Officer, Public and Indian Housing, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th Street, SW., Room 4116, Washington, DC 20410–5000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Aneita Waites, (202) 708–0713, extension 4114, for copies of the proposed forms and other available documents. (This is not a toll-free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Department will submit the proposed information collection to OMB for review, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended). This notice is soliciting comments from members of the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information to: (1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information; (3) enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology; e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

This Notice also lists the following information:

Title of Proposal: Public Housing Financial Management Template.

OMB Control Number: 2535–0107. *Description of the need for the*

information and proposed use: To meet the requirements of the Public Housing Assessment System (PHAS) rule, the Department has developed the financial condition template that public housing agencies (PHAs) use to annually submit electronically specific financial condition information to HUD. HUD uses the financial condition information it collects from each PHA to assist in the evaluation and assessment of the PHAs' overall condition. Requiring PHAs to report electronically has enabled HUD to provide a more comprehensive assessment of the PHAs receiving federal funds from HUD. Agency form number, if applicable:

N/A. *Members of affected public:* Public housing agencies.

Estimation of the total number of hours needed to prepare the information collection including number of respondents: The estimated number of respondents is 4,238 PHAs that submit one audited financial condition template annually and one unaudited financial condition template annually. The average number for each PHA response is nine hours, for a total reporting burden of 38,864 hours.

Status of the proposed information collection: Revision of a currently approved collection.

Authority: Section 3506 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended.

Dated: March 23, 2006.

Mary Schulhof,

Senior Program Analyst, Office of Policy, Program and Legislative Initiatives. [FR Doc. E6–4583 Filed 3–29–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210-67–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of the Secretary

Renewal of the Sport Fishing and Boating Partnership Advisory Council

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of Renewal.

SUMMARY: This notice is published in accordance with section 9a(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act. Following consultation with the General Services Administration, the Secretary of the Interior hereby renews the Sport Fishing and Boating Partnership Council (Council) charter for 2 years. **DATES:** The Council's charter will be filed under the Act April 14, 2006.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Douglas Hobbs, Council Coordinator, Fish and Wildlife Service, (703) 358– 1711.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The purpose of the Council is to provide advice to the Secretary of the Interior through the Director of the Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) to help the Department of the Interior (Department) and the Service achieve their goal of increasing public awareness of the importance of aquatic resources and the social and economic benefits of recreational fishing and boating.

The Council will represent the interests of the sport fishing and boating